

LISTED ON: 29.09.2015  
BEFORE COURT NO. 11  
ITEM NO. 05

SECTION – IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITITONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL ( C ) NOS. 25972 OF 2009 ,  
25821, 25841, 25923-25924 OF 2008 AND 427, 1223 & 10246 OF 2009  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

NARAYANRAO JAGOBAJI GAWANDE PUB. TRUST ...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15<sup>th</sup> September, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Heard the submissions of Mr. Shekhar Naphade, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of some of the petitioners. Mr. V. Giri, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the Nagpur Improvement Trust made his submissions, which remained inconclusive.

List the matters on 29.09.2015 for further hearing.

The respondent authority is directed to produce the Scheme framed under Section 45 of the Nagpur Improvement Trust Act, 1936, and also Scheme approved by the State Government, if any, for which purpose the acquisition of land in question by entering into Agreement dated 10.03.1970 by the parties, on or before the next date of hearing ”.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that pursuant to aforesaid Order, the respondent authority has not filed any documents so far.

Service of notice is complete in all the matters above-mentioned except Respondent No.4 in SLP ( C ) No. 1223 of 2009.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with office report.

Dated this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. R.P. Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. C. S. Ashri, Adv.  
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Adv.  
Mr. Vimal chandra S. Dave, Adv.  
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.  
Mr. S.M. Jadhav, Adv.

at

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR